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Questions and answers:

1. QUESTION: Are an offerror's non-US citizen employees located outside the US
allowed remote access to CFTC to complete various tasks in the RFP?
ANSWER: CFTC does not currently permit remote access to its IT network from
foreign countries. Remote access is permitted from locations within the United States
provided the individual requires access to perform work for CFTC and is given
clearance in accordance with RFP Part I, Section 22, Personnel Security, of the RFP.
Except for network access, work may be performed outside the US.

2. QUESTION: Given the CFTC may make multiple awards under the IDIQ structure,
would the CFTC consider a proposal emphasizing delivery according to certain
subsections of Section 3 - Scope of Work, provided the contractor acknowledge

expertise in those respective subsections?
ANSWER: Offerors will be evaluated on the extent to which they demonstrate an
ability to meet all requirements of the RFP in terms of the evaluation criteria set forth
in RFP Part II, Section 36, Evaluation Criteria. CFTC does not contemplate
awarding any contract to an Offeror who can only perform a subsection of the
statement of work. This does not preclude subcontracting or teaming arrangements.

3. QUESTION: For volume I; section v: are you expecting a copy of the FAR PDF from the
Orca website or do you expect to say that we are current with Orca?
ANSWER: In accordance with Section 34 (d) (1) (v) of the RFP, each offeror must complete
FAR 52.212-3, Offeror Representations and Certifications - Commercial Items, and include
the completed form in Volume I of their proposaL. FAR 52.212-3 is included in full text in
Section 32 of the RFP. An Offeror shall only complete paragraph (a) of FAR 52.212-3 ifthe
Offeror has completed the annual representations and certifications electronically at
https://orca.bpn.gov. If an Offeror has not completed the annual representations and

certifications electronically at the ORCA website, the offeror shall complete only paragraphs
(c) through (m) of FAR 52.212-3.

4. QUESTION: Can I include a brochure of my company with our proposal? I am not sure if
I can include this extra document.
ANSWER: Any material not included in Volume I, II or II of the proposal and which does
not conform to the RFP requirements for those volumes, will not be evaluated. Therefore,
extraneous material such as brochures should not be submitted and wil not be evaluated.

5. QUESTION: In regards to having the separate written volumes, should each volume be
placed in separate envelopes or can they be included with the other volumes just in separate
documents?
ANSWER: Separate volumes submitted in hard copy should either be bound separately or
included in separate binders.

6. QUESTION: The RFP mentions that there wil be contractor site labor hours. I would like
to confirm that the government is allowing the contractor to perform off site work from the
contractor's main office and NOT at a government location?
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ANSWER:  RFP Section 10 and Attachment B indicate the CFTC estimate of hours for 
work to be completed at the contractor site and work completed at CFTC sites.   The 
Contractor site is the contractor’s facility and not a Government location. 
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